Unrealised movement recognised in profit or loss (3) 22

Cash receipts from incoming residents on turnover (148) (332)

Cash payments to outgoing residents on turnover, net of DMF 61 145

Closing balance (2,458) (2,695)

VALUATION PROCESS

It is impractical to have the resident obligations valued externally and therefore these are valued every six months by the Directors. For the
majority of existing contracts, the resident shares net capital gains or losses with Stockland upon exit. Therefore, current market value is
the only input that significantly impacts the fair value of the resident obligation. The market values are externally reviewed and assessed
for reasonableness each reporting period as part of the Retirement Living investment property valuations.

SENSITIVITY INFORMATION

As the resident obligations are a financial liability, a quantitative sensitivity analysis has been disclosed. Sensitivity of the resident
obligations to changes in the current market value assumption is shown below:

Increase/(decrease) in resident obligations ($M)

As at Increase in input Decrease in input

Significant input
Change in

assumption
31 December

2020
30 June

2020
31 December

2020
30 June

2020

Current market value 10% 147 170 (147) (170)

9. RECEIVABLES

As at Stockland Trust

$M
31 December

2020
30 June

2020
31 December

2020
30 June

2020

Trade receivables1 91 115 56 32

Allowance for expected credit loss (31) (22) (29) (20)

Net current trade receivables 60 93 27 12

Straight–lining of rental income 12 8 12 9

Other receivables 23 21 12 14

Allowance for expected credit loss (7) (5) (7) (5)

Current receivables 88 117 44 30

Trade receivables1 5 27 5 27

Allowance for expected credit loss (1) (13) (1) (13)

Net non–current trade receivables 4 14 4 14

Straight–lining of rental income 59 61 56 61

Other receivables 158 42 50 11

Receivables due from related companies – – 2,916 3,005

Allowance for expected credit loss – – (7) (7)

Non–current receivables 221 117 3,019 3,084

1 Lease receivables from tenants total $61 million, of which $5 million is classified as non-current.

54 Stockland Interim Report 2021

The loss allowances for trade receivables and the intergroup loan as at 31 December 2020 reconcile to the opening loss allowances
as follows:

As at Stockland Trust

$M
31 December

2020
30 June

2020
31 December

2020
30 June

2020

Opening balance 40 2 45 10

Provision raised during the period relating to

• rent abatements 13 29 13 29

• credit risk 18 40 18 38

Provision release during the period (24) – (24) (1)

Bad debts written off in the period (8) (31) (8) (31)